This content has been downloaded from IOPscience. Please scroll down to see the full text.
Download details:
IP Address: 134.21.216.101
This content was downloaded on 04/11/2015 at 14:29
Please note that terms and conditions apply.
Thermoplastic shape-memory polyurethanes based on natural oils
View the table of contents for this issue, or go to the journal homepage for more
2014 Smart Mater. Struct. 23 025033

the hard segment (HS) (figure 1). A polymer consisting of
the hard segment only (HDI–PD) was also synthesized and
characterized (Tg = 53 ◦C, Tm = 164 ◦C,1Hm = 114.0 J g−1
2
Smart Mater. Struct. 23 (2014) 025033 A Saralegi et al
Table 1. Designation, chemical composition, molar ratio of polyol,
1,6-hexamethylene diisocyanate (HDI) and 1,3-propanediol (PD),
and hard segment (HS) content of the synthesized STPUs.
Polyurethane
Chemical
composition
Molar ratio
polyol:HDI:PD
HS content
(wt%)
STPU CO1-17 CO1:HDI:1,3-PD 1:1.5:0.5 17
STPU CO1-25 1:2:1 25
STPU CO1-32 1:3:2 32
STPU CO1-39 1:4:3 39
STPU CO1-46 1:5:4 46
STPU CO2-17 CO2:HDI:1,3-PD 1:2:1 17
STPU CO2-25 1:3:2 25
STPU CO2-32 1:4:3 32
STPU CO2-39 1:5:4 39
STPU CO2-46 1:7:6 46
STPU CO3-17 CO3:HDI:1,3-PD 1:3:2 17
STPU CO3-25 1:5:4 25
STPU CO3-32 1:7:6 32
STPU CO3-39 1:9:8 39
STPU CO3-46 1:13:12 46
HDI–PD HDI:1,3-PD 0:1:1 100
and Mn = 52 100 g mol−1) in a previous study [25]. The
polyols and PD were dried under vacuum at 80 ◦C for 12 h
prior to synthesis to remove traces of moisture.